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INFORMATION

A. Parts Book 4+ M
Structure of Part Book

Machine Body Mechanism SunStar

@ ZH ¥ 1% A=

Unique code by mechanism
@ ZHH 8 17 %63

Unique name by mechanism

® Note. : BAAE HI| 2 H2
Refers to notice and memo
@ &Y : IIEQ 117 EY
Name of Part : Unique name of parts

® A= Qty: IIEQ| &
Explode view The numer of parts

@ Ref. No.: IIEY 1R AlYE HHS
Unique identifcation number by part

® Assembly no.: =(#8) IIEQ| AlY HIS
Unique identifcation number

® Parts No.: I? XNIE 3= by set part
Unique Product code
EX) TE el
Category Code Category
H 3T
TS _ _
old part 01-030C-1230
AS-000000-00 Z(#)IE
Set parts
i T GP-000000-00 77N LE
New part Instrumental parts
EP-000000-00 M| mE
Electrical parts
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1. The parts classified as ass'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separtately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased asass'y items only.

2. Thisisaparts book. It cannot be used asamanual.

3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty »T:;;[:ilgedd
A-1 01-001A-3400 Arm Bed Ass'y A= (=) 1
A-2 GP-029529-00 Face Plate w2 1
A-3 01-008R-3400 Rubber Plug For A-2 Hg %%UPH 1
A4 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug (Needle Bar Adjusting Hole) | W} w¥nm}s) (F) 314 (3) 1
A-5 SC-0214-3400 Screw (11/64” n=40) wHak Hujat <s} (11/64" n=40) 1
A-6 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) Zhapabo) A} (11/647 n=40) 1
A-7 01-007C-3400 Thread Guide For A-1 oF Aak 2
A-8 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) oA =R} (964 n=40) 2
A-9 01-109C-3400 Cover For Take - Up Lever AR 7] AW 1
A-10 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) B7MkalA) TAUAL (11/64 n=40) | 1
A-11 40-104A-640L Tension Completed Ass'y A ZAAZ 1
A-11-1 | 40-504A-1230 Tension Release Pin AbzA) 2 1
A-11-2 40-104A-1230 Tension Past Socket Az AR BA 1
A-11-3 40-6045-1230 Set Screw For A-11-5 A zA A= &= I AL 2
A-11-4 | 40-111G-1230 Checking Spring wwl A (D-146) 1
A-11-5 | 40-404A-1230 Tension Stud A zA A= = 1 Af’n
A-11-6 | 40-204A-1230 Tension Disk A QR A Al 2 Assy
A-11-7 40-304A-1230 Tension Release Washer Az Axe) Wz 1
A-11-8 40-333G-123B Tension Spring A8 A3 (123B) 1
A-11-9 | 40-804W-1230 Ratchet For A-11-10 A zA A= 24914 1
A-11-10 | 40-704C-1230 Tension Adjusting Knob AlzAd AR 24 v E 1
A-12 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) AA7)8A A b 164 n=40) | 1
A-13 01-032C-1230 Thread Guide Front Z8 AFo) 1
A-14 SC-0499-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) =3 AAe] UAF (11/64” n=40) 1
A-15 44-008A-3400 Upper Thread Oil Felt Case A F5 AEezto] 1
A-16 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) 29 FzhA} (964" n=40) | 1
A-17 44-009M-3400 Upper Thread Oil Felt A F§ LE 1
A-18 01-027A-1230 Thread Guide With Three Holes A7 AAo] (=) 1
A-18-1 | 01-027C-1230 Nut For A-18 A7 Ao e 1
A-19 44-032M-1230 Oil Wick 20l A% 2
A-21 44-012C-3400 0il Pipe (C) FegtelZ () 2
A-22 44-013C-3400 Oil Pipe (A) Foao|X (4) 2
A-23 GP-020299-00 Oil Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever | A 7] 4 FE 1
A-24 44-101A-3400 Oil Tank Cover For Thread Take-Up Lever | AAX) 7] F-5 1= #Aw 1
A-25 44-002C-3400 Packing For A-24 A7) F4 "= 97) 1
A-26 01-007R-8130 Oil Cap T2uls) (Hole) 1
A-27 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) E7pbRIA TAUAF (11/64 n=d0) | 3
A-28 01-006A-3400 Top Cover =7 1
A-29 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) Fhababo]LbAb (11/64° n=40) 2
A-30 01-116A-2350 Supplementary Tension Ak & 1
A-30-1 | 01-027A-1230 Nut For A-30 AFH Ao JE 1
A-31 01-110C-3400 Side Cover EEY 1
A-32 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Haizn shhat (31 (/6 n=40) | 2
A-33 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-1 Wy 73ab) (F) 34 (3) 3
A-34 01-012R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-1 w3 7Rab (&) 34 (5) 3
A-36 GP-009174-00 Model Mark »dl nmp= 1
A-37 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate Hs g 1
A-38 01-035P-7400 Setting Pin For A-37 Hag 37 2
A-39 GP-012128-00 Slide Plate Ass'y nnEd (=) 1
A-40 01-212A-3400 Needle Plate vl 1
A-41 SC-000568-00 Screw (11/64” n=40) FEo] AA A2} (11/64 n=40) 3
A-42 01-044A-257A Holder For Attachment Al o)A Bz 1
A-43 01-015C-3400 Cap For B-12 A% FuA 28 78 nl) 1
A-44 01-144R-1230 Rubber Plug (Needle Bar Adjusting Hole) | w3} 12 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
B-1 GP-030852-00 Main Shaft A}z 1
B-2 02-103A-3400 Main Shaft Bushing (Front) Ab& oF A 1
B-3 02-010M-3400 Oil Felt For B-2 AZE oF 2] JE 1
B-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A BA TAGAL (15/64 " n=2) | 1
B-5 GP-030314-00 Main Shaft Collar WA 2= A gk} 1
B-6 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) AA7)A 3AAL (1/4° n=40) 2
B-7 02-104A-3400 Main Shaft Bushing (Center) Al Z3A) 1
B-8 44-017M-3400 Oil Felt For B-7 AsE RN FH = 1
B-9 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A= BA TR (1564 " n=28) | 1
B-10 02-211A-1230 Main Shaft Gear AE 7o) (FAh) 1
B-11 02-014A-640L Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo|HEH (14 n=40) 2
B-12 02-105A-3400 Main Shaft Bushing (Rear) Al ZHA 1
B-13 44-017M-3400 Oil Felt For B-12 AE FRA F5 dE 1
B-14 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A= BA TAE (1564 " n=2) | 1
B-15 02-006A-3400 Pulley =37 1
B-16 SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64” n=28) E A A} (15/64 " n=28) 2
B-17 SC-0188-1230 Screw (5/16” n=24) Z2 ZUAH5/16 7 n=24) 1
B-18 02-102A-3400 Counter Weight FEE 1
B-19 SC-0123-1230 Screw (9/32” n=28) EEE] g]i] TABAL (9/32 " n=28) 1
B-20 SG-0124-7400 Screw (9/32” n=28) Eo| Wzt 2eta} 9/39 " n=2) 1
B-21 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) o] P& (1/4 " n=40) 2
B-22 08-101A-3400 Thread Take -Up Lever Ass'y AR 7] 1
B-23 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A2 BA 3AYAL (1564 1 n=2) 1
B-24 04-006A-1230 Sliding Block For B-22 vls ok BE= 1
B-25 04-101A-3400 Needle Bar v 1
B-26 04-108A-2350 Needle Bar Bushing (Upper) vl AFSLA 1
B-27 SC-0113-3400 Screw (11/64” n=40) A 1
B-28 GP-044042-00 Rubber Cap For B-6 s AFEAl mb) 1 Mar. 25. 09
04-003R-1600 Rubber Cap For B-26 v ARA Pl 1
B-29 04-109A-123B Needle Bar Bushing (Lower) vl s34 1
B-30 SC-0113-3400 Screw (11/64” n=40) st AV (11/647 n=40) 1
B-31 04-002C-640L, Thread Guide For B-26 vl AlA o] 1
B-32 SC-A131-4522 Screw (1/8” n=44) E2o| 32 AL (1/8 " n=44) 1
B-33 Needle vl 1
B-34 03-010A-3710 Gear Case Ass'y (Upper) Ar710] Aol A () 1
B-35 03-013R-3710 Gear Case Retainer (Main Shaft) 24 A (B) 1
B-36 03-014R-3710 Gear Case Retainer (Upright Shaft Upper) 2ad A (C) 1
B-37 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6X1.0) a7 &dwol= Bepl b (Mex10) | 2
B-38 SC-0205-3710 Screw (1/4” n=24) —chg FYAE (174 7 n=24) 1
B-39 03-001A-3400 Upright Shaft A= 1
B-40 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear (Upper) BE A7 (F4D 1
B-41 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) ERo] HELAF (1/4 7 n=40) 2
B-42 03-102A-3400 Upright Shaft Bushing (Upper) A= A 2A 1
B-43 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A7) 84 A A} (1564 n=2) | 1
B-44 03-103A-3400 Upright Shaft Bushing (Lower) M= 3 %"o‘ 1
B-45 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A7) 22 1 A (15/64 " n=2) 1
B-46 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear (Lower) A= 31 71 (54D 1
B-47 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) o] WEAL (1/4 n=40) 2
B-48 03-016A-3710 Gear Case Ass'y (Lower) 317] ] 71] 12 (% 1
B-49 03-015R-3710 Gear Case Retainer (Uper Shaft Lower) | £ 4 (D) 1
B-50 03-017R-3710 Gear Case Retainer (Lower Shaft ) | 2 A (E) 1
B-51 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6X1.0) A4 & ol Bl YA (M6X10) 1
B-52 SC-0205-3710 Screw (1/4” n=24) FAF JAF (174 7 n=24) 1
B-53 07-101A-3400 Lower Shaft 3= 1
B-54 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear (Rear) 3= 517])¢] 1
B-55 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) o] HEAF (1/4 7 n=40) 2
B-56 07-106A-3400 Lower Shaft Bushing (Rear) a3 A 1
B-57 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64 " n=28) A7) 82 A A} (1564 n=28) | 1
B-58 44-025A-1230 Lower Shaft Collar 2o F= 7}g (B) 1
B-59 SC-0104-5607 Screw (11/64" n=40) S5 o 2 EA TAYA (1164 n=40) | 2
B-60 07-105A-3400 Lower Shaft Bushing (Center) 315 & 24 1
B-61 07-102A-3400 Lower Shaft Bushing (Front) &= oF A 1
B-62 44-022G-3400 Spring For B-63 3 45 =24 A~z 1
B-63 44-0215-3400 Oil Adjusting Screw For B-61 3= 7|2 xA A} 1
B-64 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64 " n=28) A7 3 3P (1564 " n=2) | 1
B-65 07-007 A-640L Rotary Hook Z}a} 1
B-66 07-225A-6427 Bobbin wal 1
B-67 07-106A-146L Bobbin Case Ass'y wul A A 1
B-68 07-013A-1230 Hook Retainer 7ha}zto 1
B-69 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer For B-70 Zhatake] 9FA 1
B-70 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) Zfajate] YA} (11/64" n=40) 1
B-71 GP-034051-01 Oil cap (small) 513 Al 718 FHEI(S) 2




Presser Foot & Upper Feed Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
C-1 05-020A-3400 Main Presser Foot Assembly F 29 1
C-2 15-131A-3400 Upper Feed Lever r2u =y 1
Cc-3 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64" n=40) wWaza st (3)) (964 n=40) | 2
C-4 GP-021098-02 Holder For C-2 2R % gzt 1
C-5 15-017A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Rod (Small) 49 $% £ (49mm) 1
C-6 15-0285-3400 Hinge Screw For C-5 E3ak o= g 3 thial 1
Cc-7 15-008S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-5 £ $% Fx thix} 1
Cc-8 SN-0105-3400 Nut (15/64” n=28) 29 92 2 thi JE (1564 n=2) | 2
C-9 15-134A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Link 2 poeEds 1
C-10 15-006S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-9 53 -%8 3 thix} 1
Cc-11 06-021W-7400 Washer For C-10 A2 H <A 1
Cc-12 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) sezA7)92 s JE (9/32 n=%) | 1
C-13 15-001A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Shaft ST xS 1
C-14 GP-037082-00 Block For C-13 rEH SAuew = By 1
C-15 05-014C-1230 Stop Ring For C-13 A B3 (44) 1
C-16 06-151W-7400 Washer For C-13 = HAAb kA 1
Cc-17 SN-0116-3400 Nut (1/4” n=40) $94% 242 YE (1/4 n=4) 1
C-18 15-104A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Crank $HEE x4 FAF 1
C-19 15-005S-3400 Screw (15/64" n=28) 59eE 24 A=A AL 1
C-20 GP-010494-00 Upper Feed Driving Shaft (Large) rEH S = 1
C-21 15-112A-3400 Bushing For C-20 (Front) TS o A 1
c-22 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A 7187 AJA} (15/64 n=28) 1
C-23 15-113A-3400 Bushing For C-20 (Rear) FHEEE 5 1A 1
C-24 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) AA 7134 AAF (15/64° n=28) 1
C-25 15-110A-3400 Crank For C-20 FHEEE IR (F) 1
C-26 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) E8o] WAl (1/4° n=40) 2
C-27 15-114A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Shaft Rod FHYSEE 2o 1
C-28 15-015S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-27 ru £HSESE 2 thiii} 1
C-29 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) g 247 94 thiAiE (9/% n=2%) 1
C-30 06-017P-3400 Connection Pin for C-27 glo|F = AA4d 1
C-31 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) EUAZE 7Y (1564 n=28) | 1
C-32 15-032C-3400 Upper Feed Lever Support Plate r2uk % gy X% 1
C-33 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) QAL UAL (11/647 n=40) 2
C-34 15-033C-3400 Support Ring For C-32 ek o= i A|x| % 2
C-35 05-005A-3400 Frame For C-40 ek ok 2AUAL 39 1
C-36 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64" n=40) SAFEZFHUAL (11/64° n=40) 2
C-37 SC-0318-4122 Screw (9/32" n=28) o] WA A (U2 =) | 1
C-38 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32” n=28) sz 247) 94 PME (92 n=8) | 1
C-39 05-108C-3400 Sub-Pressure Adjusting Pole Bz x2Hgks zd8 1
C-40 05-109C-3400 Support Plate For C-35 Bz 3k gla AwE uby 1
C-41 05-007G-3400 Spring For C-35 BHzE HAS 1
C-42 05-010C-3400 Support Plate For C-35 Bz x2u gksn vy 1
C-43 15-030S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-2 Eaak o= g chia}b 1
C-44 15-127A-3400 L-Shaped Link N e I =1 1
C-45 05-017S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-8 w24 g2)7] By 94 s | 1
C-46 15-122A-3400 Upper Feed Driving Rod (Large) AFel $-% F=(5lmm) 1
C-47 15-028S-3400 Hinge Screw For C-46 e 25 g (32 chal 1
C-48 15-0215-3400 Hinge Screw For C-51 rauk Al =2 T8 3 thial 1
C-49 06-151W-7400 Washer For C-48 Z3 F A oA 1
C-50 SN-0105-3400 Nut (15/64” n=28) 299 2 thiA YE(I5/6 n=%) | 1
C-51 15-120A-3400 Crank For C-53 A3} ¢ == A3 (A) 1
c-52 15-005S-3400 Screw (15/64" n=28) 3 24 393 HYa} 1
C-53 GP-010496-01 Upper Feed Driving Shaft (Small) gk AL S5 1
C-54 15-119A-3400 Bushing For C-53 r2a Alsl SEE BA 2
C-55 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) AR 7181A) AAL (15/64" n=28) 2
C-56 15-123A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Crank AVl $2x4d mH=A 1
Cc-57 15-005S-3400 Screw (15/64” n=28) +9e5 24 AN A I} 1
C-58 15-129A-3400 Upper Feed Adjusting Shaft 2 AL xS 1
C-59 15-026W-3400 Washer For C-58 2k AL e E oM 1
C-60 15-125C-3400 Nut For C-58 w2k Al S22 JE 1
C-61 15-116A-3400 Connecting Rod For C-64 Al N 2o 1
C-62 44-023M-3400 Oil Felt For C-61 ek Akl o5 W FE e | 1
C-63 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For C-61 AaeE W 2 gAlzbo 1
C-64 15-117A-3400 Feed Driving Eccentric Cam 2 A % A 1
C-65 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4" n=40) E2o] HEJAL (1/4” n=40) 2
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
D-1 06-118A-3400 Feed Rocker Shaft 43 ") 1
D-2 06-119A-3400 Bushing For D-1 (Front) 43 U oF 1Al 1
D-3 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) AA718A A JAF (15/64" n=28)| 1
D-4 06-120A-3400 Bushing For D-1 (Center) S o FR1A 1
D-5 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A& A 3G} (1564 n=28) 1
D-6 02-113A-3710 Thrust Collar Ass'y Ab&=71e} 1
D-7 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo|HE A }1/4 n=40) 2
D-8 06-121A-3400 Bushing For D-1 (Rear) 49 g & 1A 1
D-9 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A& BA TR (15/64" n=2) | 1
D-10 06-122A-3400 Feed Rocker Ass'y EUutz F9 = 1
D-11 06-023S-3400 Screw (3/16” n=28) EUuka m= 3 Huab 2
D-12 06-124A-3400 Feed Bar Shaft EUuby = 1
D-13 04-009C-3710 E-Ring ( $5) E & (45 1
D-14 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) AA 717 AE (11/64” n=40) 2
D-15 06-125A-3400 Feed Bar LRSS 1
D-16 06-107A-123B Feed Dog =Y 1
D-17 SC-0130-1230 Screw (1/8” n=44) EY F A (18" n=44) | 2
D-18 06-116A-3400 Feed Rocker Shaft Crank 9 U] 3= =3 1
D-19 SC-0253-7400 Screw (1/4” n=28) Sx3A3 FH YA} (14" n=2) 1
D-20 06-017P-3400 Connecting Pin For D-35 Slo| =4 1
D-21 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) EUu 2 A (15/64 n=2) 1
D-22 06-128A-3400 Feed Lifting Shaft = 1
D-23 SC-0360-3400 Screw (3/8" n=28) E9 AAYAL () (38" n=28) | 2(Sets)
D-23-1 | 06-030C-3400 Nut For D-23 o XA Y E 2
D-24 GP-007659-00 Feed Lifting shaft Crank (Front) = === (A) 1
D-25 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) o 383 (4) A} (316" n=2) 1
D-26 06-026A-3400 Slide Block For D-15 B wrd 28 = 1
D-27 06-127 A-3400 Sliding Block By w3 Ze 1
D-28 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64" n=40) 27t YAl (11/64° n=40) 1
D-29 06-032A-1230 Connection Screw For D-31 glolz 247] 94 thiat 1
D-30 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) gole 247 A thp e (98 n=3) | 1
D-31 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod ELEE3= 1
D-32 06-001A-3400 Feed Cam o)z 7 1
D-33 SC-0509-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) glo]= 7 TAYAHI5/64" n=28) 2
D-34 06-007C-1600 Stopper C-Ring Y3 2 A9 ($2) 1
D-35 06-103A-3400 Y-Rod ERERCY 1
D-36 GP-018246-01 Connection Screw For Y-Rod Spo] = AZF 1
D-37 44-018M-3400 Oil Felt For D-36 slo)| 2= (48 FeAE 1
D-38 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For D-36 AaeE W £ gAlzko] 1
D-39 06-104A-3400 Feed Link gol=8 A 1
D-40 06-032A-1230 Connection Screw For D-43 golz 247 944 thixt 1
D-41 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) Ho|t 247] 42 thh YE9R n=8) | 1
D-42 06-005A-3400 Connection Shaft For D-43 Jol= A AAS 1
D-43 06-108A-3400 Feed Regulator glol= 247 1
D-44 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) Y A & oA (1564 n=2) | 1
D-45 SC-0330-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) EREEELE ‘M } (15/64" n=28) 1
D-46 SC-0183-2700 Screw (15/64" n=28) W o] ATAUAL (B) (15/64 n=28) 1
D-47 06-110A-3400 Bushing For D-49 o] = zﬂ—; B 1
D-48 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A5 B TAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-49 06-109A-3400 Feed Regulator Shaft gz A= 1
D-50 06-006A-3400 Stitch Length Adjusting Screw tlold = 1
D-51 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For D-50 tlold = ¢ 1
D-52 06-026P-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Pin tleold = 1
D-53 06-027G-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Spring tlold ~AxE 1
D-54 06-007C-3400 Stitch Length Adjusting Dial chold FRAAIF 1
D-55 SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) thold 2 FAA} (3/16° n=28) 1
D-56 06-160A-3400 Feed Regulator Arm ARG FA A (%) 1
D-57 SC-0184-1600 Screw (3/16” n=28) %Jé“;}rﬂ a#a HH3/16 n=2) | 1
D-58 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) 7hapako| LA} (11/64” n=40) 1
D-59 06-113A-3400 Feed Lever Shaft ARG = 1
D-60 06-053W-1230 Lever Washer For D-59 ) 24 1
D-61 06-050A-1230 Reverse Feed Control Lever A28 1
D-62 SC-0186-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) ARG A} (3/16° n=32) 1
D-63 SC-0185-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) YA} (3/16” n=32) 1
D-64 06-114C-3400 Tension Spring Suspension Plate ARG &= A= o) 1
D-65 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) Egada () 2B} (316" n=2) 1
D-66 06-024G-1230 Spring For D-61 YAz 1
D-67 06-115C-3400 Suspension Bracket Az ¥ A3z A o) 1
D-68 SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) B A B aAUA(15/64 n=32) | 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
E-1 05-101A-3400 Presser Bar 21 1
E-2 05-021A-3400 Sub-Presser Foot Bz 2 1
E-3 05-019M-3400 Needle Safety Wire s B35 9)o]o] 1
E-4 SC-A156-4118 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo] WIH] 22Ul (9/64" n=40) 1
E-5 05-111A-1230 Bushing for E-1 FE 24 1
E-6 SC-0113-3400 Screw(11/64” n=40) uhsd] BAIAL (11/647 n=40) 1
E-7 44-017C-1230 Retainer For Oil Tube 3} F-3} o] =2} o) 1
E-8 05-011A-3400 Bracket For Presser Bar Lifter =2 g2]7]) vapal (K3463) 1
E-9 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) F2o] HEA} (1/4” n=40) 1
E-10 05-313A-3400 Guide Shaft For E-8 IR RS 1
E-11 SN-0116-8270 Nut (1/4" n=40) &efol= B2 A E (14 n=40) | 1
E-12 05-012A-3400 Roller For E-8 2o £3)7] Bl 289 1
E-13 05-115A-3400 Guide Frame For E-8 =2 g2)7]) vz oy 1
E-14 05-016P-3400 Lock Pin For E-13 Hepll qh 239 (3x32)| 2
E-15 10-112A-257A Screw(11/64” n=40) A7 HUAb (F) (1164 n=40) | 2
E-16 05-004A-3800 Presser Spring HxHdA=EY 1
E-17 SC-0367-3400 Screw (9/16” n=20) g€ xd Ual (9/16° n=20) 1
E-18 SN-0100-3400 Nut (9/16” n=20) 2L YE (9/16° n=20) 1
E-19 05-006A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter 2 g8)7) 1
E-20 05-018P-3400 Hinge Pin For E-19 = 2a)7] 2 1
E-21 SC-0499-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) TR AA| A} (11/64" n=40) 1
E-22 05-022C-3400 Stopper For E-19 g 2a)7] 289 (3x20) 1
E-23 43-001A-3400 Knee Lifting Lever T2 29 f9y 1
E-24 43-0015-3400 Hinge Screw For E-23 =2 29 9y hat 1
E-25 40-103C-3400 Tension Release Plate A%Z7] 1
E-26 16-015S-3710 Hinge Screw For E-25 AAZ T AL 1
E-27 15-033C-3400 Support Ring For E-25 R ) L I P 1
E-28 40-202C-3400 Tension Release Plate Cover AEF7] I AW 1
E-29 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) E7PFEIA 2AUAH11/64” n=40) | 2
E-30 40-001C-3400 Tension Release Pin A7) 4 1
E-31 43-008C-3400 Stopper Pin For E-23 ne o8 Y AEH (6X25) 1
E-32 43-103A-3400 Connection Holder T2 23 B zlo) 1
E-33 43-004S-3400 Hinge Screw For E-32 T2 23 2 chix 1
E-34 43-102A-3400 Knee Lifter Pull Rod oz g8 B 1
E-35 SN-0119-1230 Nut (3/16” n=28) Ao} A &5 2AYARIE (3/16" n=28) 1
E-36 43-005A-3400 Knee Lifting Link Assembly e 237 Y7 (&) 1
E-37 43-006G-3400 Spring for E-36 Tz 93 AxE 1
E-38 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64" n=40) 57 HUA} (11/64" n=40) 2
E-39 AS-008495-00 Nut Screw Ass y YE JrHE) 1Set | Feb. 19. 09
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
F-1 44-004A-3400 0il Tank 29 #H3 (%) 1
F-2 44-005C-3400 Oil Tank Packing 29 HB= 97) 1
F-3 44-006C-3400 0il Tank Cover 2 8= 9 1
F-4 44-007C-3400 0Oil Pipe For F-3 9 B3 o9 Fleo|x= 1
F-5 44-012R-7400 Rubber Cap For Oil Tank F§-FubA 1
F-6 SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) =7 HuAL (11/64" n=40) 4
F-8 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 3Fylo] = 1
F-9 44-0000-1230 0il Wick £ A=) 1
F-10 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 3lFale] = 1
F-11 44-111C-7400 0il Wick Holder For F-7.9 AL ETA 1
F-12 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Egpt 3% IR} (&) (964 n=40) 1
F-13 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2o Al 1
F-14 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 3tFylo] = 1
F-15 44-026G-7400 0il Wick Holder For F-14 A Ezto| AT 1
F-16 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Egpt 3% TR} (&) (96 n=40) 1
F-17 44-110A-3400 Oil Wick Holder For Feed Link gol== = HA1%}o] 1
F-18 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29 A% 1
F-19 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube BFlo] = 1
F-20 44-026G-7400 0il Wick Holder For F-19 3 e xto] A~z 1
F-21 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) E7hl 249 DA} (&) (964 n=40) 1 @—
F-22 44-124C-3400 Oil Wick Holder For F-37 o= AZH FAlFte] 1
F-23 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) E7kE 2A% YA () (964 n=40) 1
F-24 44-011C-7400 0il Wick Holder For F-13, 18 A E A 3 1
F-25 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Egp} 3% IR} (&) (964 n=40) 1
F-26 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29 A 1
F-27 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 3tFylo] = 1
F-28 44-026G-7400 0il Wick Holder For F-27 A EFto| AT 1
F-29 44-0000-1230 0il Wick LA 1
F-30 44-124G-3400 0il Wick Holder For F-29 glol 2= A3 AR el 1
F-31 SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) Hak 29 sk () (964 n=40) | 1
F-32 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1
F-33 44-0000-1230 Oil wick 4 1
F-34 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 3l Fale]|= 1
F-35 44-114C-3400 Oil Wick Holder For F-34 FAPA =A%} o) 1
F-36 01-017W-1600 Washer For F-37 ST o)A 1
F-37 SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) g 2w sphakEh (964 n=40) | 1
F-38 44-004A-3400 Oil Tank 29 H3 (%) 1
F-39 44-005C-3400 0il Tank Packing 29 €= 97) 1
F-40 44-019M-3400 Oil Felt For B-62 5h& A B4 FRAE 1
F-41 44-026P-3400 Oil Felt Pipe for F-40 5l& A BA FHIle|= 1
F-42 44-020C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For F-41 3% A 3] FHUEAL o) 1
F-43 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) AA 7] FRRAL (117647 n=40) 1
F-44 01-017W-1600 Washer For F-45 SF=7 F kA 4
F-45 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) 157 A (11/64° n=40) 4
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
G-1 91-006C-2700 Sewing Machine Cover mAA () 1
G-2 01-042R-1230 Hinge Sheet Rubber g2 35 (o 2
G-3 91-002R-3710 Rubber Base For Bed (A) 3 A TF (F) 2
G-4 91-003R-3710 Rubber Base For Bed (B) A A7 (& 2
G-5 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge gl #] 2
G-6 91-102C-1230 Driver (Large) =zloln] () 1
G-7 91-103C-1230 Driver (Middle, Small) =gteld (F, &) 1
G-8 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box IR PO 1y 1
G-9 91-011C-1230 Oil Tank 4=} 1
G-10 91-002C-7400 Oil Receiver x4 1
G-11 91-007A-2302 Spool Holder Assembly Al o] (£) 1
G-12 Needle vl 1(Set)
G-13 01-212A-3400 Needle Plate a3 1
G-14 07-225A-6417 Bobbin Bl 4
G-15 91-012C-1230 Head Rest w] A HE A 1
G-16 91-104C-1230 Attachment A 1
G-17 SC-0204-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) A FAL (9/64” n=40) 1
G-18 Nail = 6
G-19 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Assembly A7F7] (&) 1
G20 44-016A-3400 0Oil Pan 459 1
G-21 43-007 A-3400 Knee Lifting Ass'y T3 (xr) 1
G-22 43-101C-3400 Knee Lifter Arm zewri = 1
G-23 43-103R-3400 Knee Lifter Pad zewkzr g 1
G-24 43-104C-3400 Knee Lifter Pad Holder zewrza g3 zlo)gt 1
G-25 43-102C-3400 Connection Link For G-24 zewrE 3 A48 = 1
G-26 43-1085-1230 Set Screw For G-25 T2 dA==m Huab |1
G-27 43-108C-3400 Knee Lifter Shaft e & 1
G-28 43-106C-1230 Connection Crank For G-22 ZEA A7 W= 1 a-21
G-29 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16" n=28) 2k 2 7AUA}L (516 n=28) | 2 Ass'y
G-30 43-106C-3400 Stopper Crank TE283 AEY 1
G-31 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16" n=28) 2k 2 7AUA}L (516 n=2) | 1
G-32 43-109C-3400 Connection Crank For G-34 $299 zAY AAFNA 1
G-33 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16" n=28) 2kl = 7AUA}L (516 n=28) | 2
G-34 43-105C-3400 Knee Lifting Adjusting Plate T23 xd9 1
G-35 43-107C-3400 Bracket For G-26 ne2e8 = Hil 2
G-36 43-010G-3400 Return Spring For G-22 zeawrz & e Axd 1
G-37 91-002S-3400 Screw For G-35 R-ABOAS 4
G-38 91-008C-1230 oil oA 1
G-39 60-101A-3400 Belt Cover Ass'y WEAY () 1(Set)
G-40 GP-03765-00 Belt Cover A WEAY (A) 1






